

No. 20-772

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WATERFRONT COMMISSION OF NEW YORK HARBOR,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
VIVEK SURI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
SEAN R. JANDA  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	4
A. The court of appeals' holding that New Jersey's sovereign immunity bars this suit rests on unique circumstances that may warrant special consideration.....	5
B. The question presented does not warrant this Court's review.....	9
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5
<i>Ayers, In re</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	8
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	8
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	2
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Labor &amp; Industry</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, No. 20-1761 (Oct. 4, 2021) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Georgia R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	8, 9
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900).....	15
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886).....	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	1
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014) .....	13
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	7
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	6
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	2, 5, 11
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018) .....	8
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Title Insurance &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	12
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	5, 6
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	13
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	3, 5

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 10, Cl. 1 (Contract Clause) .....	8
-------------------------------------	---

V

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 10, Cl. 3 (Compact Clause).....	1
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	16
Act of Aug. 12, 1953, ch. 407, Pub. L. No. 83-252,	
67 Stat. 541 .....	2
Waterfront Commission Compact, 67 Stat. 541.....	2
Art. III, 67 Stat. 543.....	2
Art. III, ¶ 3, 67 Stat. 543.....	14
Arts. IV-XIII, 67 Stat. 544-556 .....	2
Art. XVI, ¶ 1, 67 Stat. 557.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1251 .....	16
2017 N.J. Laws 2102.....	2, 3
